

## **PRIVATE ACTS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

<u>LEGISLATURE</u>,

## AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

**PORTLAND** :

ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE, 1822.

#### CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

AN ACT to extend the time for building Rumford Bridge.

**DE** it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the further time of four years from the passing of this Act, be, and hereby is granted to the Proprietors of Rumford<sub>ed</sub>. Bridge, to build and complete said bridge.

[This Act passed January 15, 1822.]

### CHAPTER LXXXIX.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Officers and Members of the Grand Royal Arch Chapter of Maine.

SECT. 1. **BE** it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Charles Fox, Robert P. Dunlap, Lawrence Sprague, Erastus Persons incor-Foote, Joseph M. Gerrish, James Loring Child, Jona-porated. than Greenleaf, Gideon W. Olney, William P. Davis, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Officers and Members of the Grand Royal Arch Chapter of Maine; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same ; to Powers. make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State, nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of twen-May hold ty thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the \$20,000, real, value of fifty thousand dollars; and give and grant, or sonal estate, bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges &c. usually granted to other societies instituted for purposcs of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation, shall be holden at such time First meeting. and place, and be notified in such manner as the majority of the persons herein named may direct. SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers